

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THOMAS L. CAREY, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATHEW MUSLADIN,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy Solicitor General  
PEGGY S. RUFFRA  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
GREGORY A. OTT  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5964  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
THE STATE COURT’S DECISION DESERVED HEIGHTENED DEFERENCE UNDER AEDPA SINCE IT INVOLVED THE APPLICATION OF A GENERAL RULE WITH UNCLEAR CONTOURS, AND NO CASES OF THIS COURT ADDRESS SIMILAR FACTS.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Wholesale Reliance On <i>Norris</i> Contravened AEDPA .....	13
1. Circuit and state precedent have no role in defining or shaping “clearly established” federal law for purposes of § 2254(d)(1) .....	14
2. The state court decision deserved heightened deference in its application of this Court’s general rule.....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Piecemeal Reading Of The State Court Opinion Denied It The Deference Mandated By AEDPA .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion That An Inherently Prejudicial Courtroom Practice Constitutes Structural Error Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	37
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	29
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	17, 22, 23
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	12
<i>Bell v. Hill</i> , 190 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Bell v. True</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 657 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	34
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 26
<i>Bocian v. Godinez</i> , 101 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..	24, 32, 37, 38, 39
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	18, 23
<i>Buckner v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1998).....	26, 29
<i>Cagle v. State</i> , 68 Ark. App. 248, 6 S.W.3d 801 (1999) .....	26, 29
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	38
<i>Collins v. Rice</i> , 126 S. Ct. 969 (2006) .....	28
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	34
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 3882 (2006).....	26
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	12, 15, 38
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	28
<i>Duhaime v. Ducharme</i> , 200 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)...	16, 21
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) .....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	15, 24
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	7-11, 15, 17, 19, 20, 24-27, 31-33, 36, 38
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	37
<i>Hill v. Ozmint</i> , 339 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	5-11, 15, 17, 18, 20, 24-26, 31, 33-36
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	26, 34
<i>In re Woods</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 400, 114 P.3d 607 (2005)....	26, 29
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 259 Va. 654, 529 S.E.2d 769 (2000) .....	26, 29
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 407 (2005).....	14
<i>Kenyon v. State</i> , 58 Ark. App. 24, 946 S.W.2d 705 (1997) .....	26, 29
<i>Kinnamon v. Scott</i> , 40 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	38
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	13, 32
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	17, 22
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	19, 23, 28
<i>Marx v. State</i> , 987 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	34
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	37
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) .....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 884 P.2d 1186 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	26, 29
<i>Mitzel v. Tate</i> , 267 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Morgan v. Aispuro</i> , 946 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 403 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 21
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 427 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	37
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 977 S.W.2d 450 (Tex. App. 1998) .....	26, 29
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> , 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 7-9, 11, 13, 16-17, 20, 22, 30, 32, 36
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Pachl v. Zenon</i> , 145 Or. App. 350, 929 P.2d 1088 (1996) .....	26, 30
<i>People v. Barrick</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 115, 654 P.2d 1243, 187 Cal. Rptr. 716 (1982) .....	6
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 1 Cal. 3d 80, 460 P.2d 129, 81 Cal. Rptr. 457 (1969) .....	17, 22
<i>People v. Houston</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 279, 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (2005).....	26, 29
<i>People v. King</i> , 214 Mich. App. 301, 544 N.W.2d 765 (1996) .....	26, 29
<i>People v. Madaris</i> , 122 Cal. App. 3d 234, 175 Cal. Rptr. 869 (1981) .....	6
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	20, 22
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 254 Kan. 133, 864 P.2d 680 (1993) .....	27, 29
<i>State v. Braxton</i> , 344 N.C. 702, 477 S.E.2d 172 (1996) .....	26, 29
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 174 W. Va. 469, 327 S.E.2d 449 (1985) .....	30
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 128 Wash. App. 216, 114 P.3d 1241 (2005) .....	26, 29
<i>State v. McNaught</i> , 238 Kan. 567, 713 P.2d 457 (1986) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 705 So. 2d 758 (La. Ct. App. 1997)....	26, 30
<i>State v. Richey</i> , 171 W. Va. 342, 298 S.E.2d 879 (1982) .....	26
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 265 Kan. 26, 961 P.2d 13 (1998) .....	26, 29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 406 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1987).....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	37
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	37
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 703 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1983).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 962 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>United States v. Olvera</i> , 30 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 40 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	37
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000) .....	29
<i>Whitehead v. Cowan</i> , 263 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Williams v. Bowersox</i> , 340 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	13, 14, 18, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)..	12, 18, 28, 32, 33, 35
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	14, 17, 19, 23, 24, 27
<i>Young v. Callahan</i> , 700 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1983).....	38

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment.....	1
Eighth Amendment .....	19
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1

## STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104(3), 110 Stat. 1214.....	2
California Civil Procedure Code	
§ 2002 .....	6
§ 2003 .....	6
§ 2015.5 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Penal Code	
§ 21a .....	5
§ 187(a).....	5
§ 189 .....	5
§ 245(a)(1) .....	5
§ 459 .....	5
§ 460(a).....	5
§ 664 .....	5
§ 12022.5(a)(1) .....	5
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 2244(d)(2)(A)(i).....	2, 14
§ 2254 .....	7
§ 2254(d).....	9, 32
§ 2254(d)(1) .....	11, 13, 14, 17-23, 31, 35, 38, 39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Recent Case, <i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 403 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005), 119 HARV. L. REV. 1931 (2006) ..	14, 16, 21
Terri A. Belanger, <i>Symbolic Expressions in the Courtroom: The Right to a Fair Trial Versus Freedom of Speech</i> , 62 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 318 (1994) .....	19
